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Monday
THE 1ST

6:00 OPENERS
Is getting up a soul-shattering ex-

perience? Feel like your face will

break if you smile? Try Openers

with Mike August. Soothing music

and considerate talk. Nice.

9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
Starring Ben Teague in the title

role. Music, from Josquin des Prez

to Pierre Boulez. And Ben knows

what classical music radio announc-

ers sound like, too.

12:00 READING ALOUD
noon As always. Bill Cavness reads. This

selection is a far-out science fic-

tion novel, From the Earth to the

Moon by Jules Verne.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
On-air auditions of new tapes, rec-

ords, people; replays of your fav-

orite programs too. Louisa Shaw is

in charge, and invites your com-

ments on the new material. Call

224-4000 to enter yours.

1 :59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 THE LEGITIMATION OF EVIL
Nevitt Sanford moderates a program

on Resisting Institutional Evil.

Recorded at the Wright Institute

Conference held in February 1970

at Grace Cathedral, San Francisco.

3:40 DRAMA IN STEREO
The Callers by David Kranes opens

with a lonely man flipping his tele-

vision set from station to station.

Then he picks up his phone and dials

the number of a stranger. . .

4:30 STUDS' PLACE
Chicago's WFMT is blessed with the

presence of Studs Terkel-talker,

writer and, most important, listen-

er. Studs' guests have included the

famous and the obscure, but always

the interesting. You can hear him

on Pacifica every Monday and Wed-

nesday.

5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
Bill Cavness began reading Tolkien's

enormous fantasy trilogy way back in

the spring. He's almost done now —

well into The Return of the King,

Cavness' next project: the Oxford

English Dictionary.

6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
One of the damnedest news programs

you'll ever hear. The Pacifica News
Group (two staff members and dozens

of volunteers) watches Houston re-

lentlessly; their friends at the

Associated Press and other radio

stations watch America and the

world. Our reporters talk about

what they've found out, for an hour

and sometimes more.

7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
What we do from the end of the news

until 7:15. Public service an-

nouncements, music, jokes, dead

air . . .

7:15 REPORT TO THE LISTENER

7:30 VAN GOGH: A SELF PORTRAIT
Lou Hazam's dramatization.of the

artist's letters, with Lee J. Cobb
and Martin Gabel'(Caedmon TC 1 180).

8.15 PICTURES AT AN EXHIBITION
Organist Calvin Hampton performs

his transcription of Mussorgsky's

tone poems. Recorded by Pacifica/New

York at Calvary Church, Manhattan.

9.00 THE JAZZLADY
Dorothy Shelley grooves on modern

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1 :59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 M.O.B.
Juliette Brown, the Pacifica talent

scout, brings her finds into the

studio to pick and sing. If they

can't make it, she'll play their

records instead.

ETHNIC MUSIC
With Antonio O'Wongsbaum. Music

from our friends all over the world.

ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
More of Carlos Hagen's familiar

essays for radio.

THE LORD OF THE RINGS
LIFE ON EARTH
With a cast of billions.

BITE-SIZE RADIO
DEAR FRIENDS
For a limited time only, the

Firesign Theatre offers you a

chance to re-orient your think-

ing. Nothing to buy ... no

pills to take . . .

8:15 KEEP THE RIVER ON YOUR
RIGHT
Tobias Schneebaum was a New York

artist who had gotten tired of

city life. Fifteen years ago, he

entered the Peruvian jungle —

alone. For seven months he lived

with a tribe of cannibals. Lael

Scott of Pacifica/New York talks

with him about his experiences.

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

4:00

4:30

5:30

6:00

7:00

7:15

THE 9TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon
12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1 :59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 MOB.
4:00 HOWARD DUPREE EXPLAINS

After the shootout on Dowling

Street last summer, many reporters

were on the scene. Only one was

there when the shots were fired.

Howard Dupree was on the roof of

St. John's Baptist Church - with

the armed police intelligence offi-

cers. This January Mr. Dupree ad-

dressed a meeting of the local

chapter of Sigma Delta Chi, the

reporters' fraternity.

4:30 ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
7:15 DEAR FRIENDS
8:15 HAL HOLBROOK AS

MARK TWAIN
The Broadway success presented in

two parts. Reports of the death of

Samuel Langhorne Clemens have

been greatly exaggerated. Part

two will be heard next Tuesday

(the 16th) at this time.

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

What happens when the major Ameri-

can preoccupation with SEX becomes

a topic for late night radio in-

vestigation?

THE 16TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS WIREL

MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon First in a series of brilliant-

ly-read modern short stories.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 MOB.
4:00 ETHNIC MUSIC

9:00 THE JAZZLADY'
11:00 LIFERAFT

THE 17TH
6:00 OPENERS
10:00 THE HOUSTON CITY COUNCIL

The only live broadcast in town.

12:00 READING ALOUD
noon Modern short stories.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 M. O. B.

Which may be late if the City

Council can't finish up in the

morning.

4:00 THE OTHER ETHNIC MUSIC
HALF-HOUR

4:30 STUDS' PLACE
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 LOS ANGELES PHILHARMONIC

IN LIVE CONCERT
At press time, we didn't know the

program for this sixth in the

series of twenty concerts. We'll

broadcast it as soon as we find

out.

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
7:15 FUTURE SHOCK

Alvin Toffler, who wrote the book,

talks with Larry Josephson of

Pacifica/New York about social

pathologies caused by ever-

increasing rates of change. Re-

peated by popular demand.

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

THE 12TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
Verdi's opera Don Carlo, part

1. The opera will conclude on

this afternoon's Opera Matinee.

12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 OPERA MATINEE
Concluding Verdi's Don Carlo,

which began on this morning's

Wireless Message. Starring

Renata Tebaldi, Grace Bumbry,

Women'sday
March 8 is International Women's Day. KPFT will be operated by a special

crew of women for 24 hours, from 6 am Monday till 6 am Tuesday. The day

will contain a wide variety of programming directed specifically toward a

female audience. Tapes we'll play include a discussion of women in the

media, an interview with Madame Binh of the National Liberation Front, a

discussion of Black women and their poetry, and The Making of Miss America

1 970. And as for music, you'll hear some great artists from Billie Holiday

and Bessie Smith to Anna Moffo and Ampara Iturbi. There will be live

minstrels in the studio during the day as well. This is your day, sisters!

Please give us a call and let us know where you're at.

Women's Day news coverage will include Pacifica 's regular live broadcast

of the Houston School Board meeting at 7. 30.

Thursday
THE 4TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 M.O.B.
4:00

2:00

4:00

4:30

5:30

6:00

7:00
7:30

9:00

11:00

M O. B.

TWENTIETH-CENTURY DUTCH
CHAMBER MUSIC
The first in a thirteen-part

series, courtesy of Radio

Nederland. Pijper: String quar-

tet no. 5 (unfinished);

Badings:Jiallad for flute and

harp.

ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
THE LORD OF THE RINGS
LIFE ON EARTH
BITE-SIZE RADIO
YEAGER, YEAGER, RYAN AND
KAFKA
A sometimes potpourri of return-

ing exiles and fat (aughs with

an occasional foray into the dry.

THE JAZZLADY
LIFERAFT

THE 11TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

Nicolai Ghiaurov, Carlo Bergonzi

and Dietrich Fischer-Dieskau.

Georg Solti conducts the chorus

and orchestra of the Royal Opera

House, Covent Garden.

4:15 BOOK NOTES
With Bea Levin.

4:30 JEAN SHEPHERD
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
7:15 LAWRENCE FERL1NGHETTI

AT THE UNIVERSITY
OF HOUSTON

8:30 DOMINIC BEHAN IN WORD
AND SONG
Repeated by popular demand. The

brother of Brendan Behan talks

and sings about the Civil Rights

Movement in Northern Ireland.

Bill Northwood of Pacifica/Ber-

keley tries to conduct a straight

interview. He fails.

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

THE 1OTH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon Modern short stories.

12:30 TH£ GARAQE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 OPERA MATINEE
Giovanni Simone Mayr's Medea in

Corinto, in its first record-

ing. Starring Marisa Galvany,

Joan Patenaude, Molly Stark,

Allen Cathcart, Robert White and

Thomas Palmer. Newell Jenkjns

THE 13TH
11:30 FREE SCHOOLS
12:00 THE COOKIE JAR
1:30 HOW TELEVISION TREATS

MINORITIES
Who gets seen? Who gets hired?

Nat Hentoff, Ossie Davis, Ward

Chamberlain, Enrique Lopez,

Charles Kettering and Phil Watson

were the panel who tackled these

questions at last October's Na-

tional Conference on Citizens'

Rights in Broadcasting.

2:40 BETWEEN ROUNDS
By O. Henry, read by actor Ed

Begley.

3:00 THE EDUCATION OF
PETER KELLY

6:00 H.H.HOLLIS
Mr. Hollis reads the moving

"When I Was Miss Dow" by

Sonya Dorman.

6:30 DO PLANTS HAVE FEELINGS?
Repeated by popular demand.

The question is a serious one to

Clive Baxter, head of Baxter Lie

Detection Agency, who gave this

talk last October at a meeting

of New York's Spiritual Frontiers

Fellowship.

7:15 EYEWITNESS VIETNAM: A
MIDDLE-CLASS VIEW
Bill Schechner of Pacifica/New

York interviews Howard Kotlis, a

nice kid from the suburbs - re-

cently back from being a soldier

stationed in Vietnam.

10:00 EVENING RAGAS
With Shankar P. Bhattacharyya.

12:00 FOLLOW BLUE ARROW
mid- Continuing reports on the killer

night satellite war in space. Sector

IV/Special Report on THE NIGHT

THEY RAIDED JUPITAR.

Sunday
THE 7TH
11:00 FREE MUSIC STORE

Igor Kipnis, harpsichordist extra-

ordinary, in a demonstration and

recital he did in January 1970

for Pacifica/New York.

1:00 THE RADIO
Also from Pacifica/New York. Old-

fashioned radio drama, including

The Occult Adventures of Dr.

Strange.

1:30 MARTIN LUTHER KING
SPEAKS
Words of Dr. King, and of the peo-

ple who carry on his work, the

Southern Christian Leadership

Council.

2:00 UNFOLDING
The Espiritu regulars talk about

how they expanded their minds and

increased their sensitivity —

and how you can too.

3:00 AS I PLEASE
Ben Teague plays Berlioz's master-

piece Les troyens, a five-act

opera. This is the first record-

ing of the complete work, with

Colin Davis conducting the orches-

tra and chorus of the Royal Opera

House, Covent Garden. Jon Vickers

and Josephine Veasey star in Ber-

7:00 DEAR FRIENDS
The Firesign Theatre works out

your ears — and your mind. Re-

peated from last Tuesday.

8:00 THE CHILIASTIC HIDEON
With Doug, Doug and Pat. And

others.

10:00 BARD AT LARGE (PILOT)

7:00 SUNLIGHT ON THE SNOW
Al Reynolds, an architect from

Elk City, Oklahoma, was in Sweden

in February 1970. He happened to

meet a deserter from the U.S.

army. Gradually, he was accepted

among the deserters in Stockholm;

he bought a recorder and talked

with them. The resulting tapes

were edited for Pacifica/Houston

by Don Gardner and Patricia Mur-

fin.

8.00 THE CHILIASTIC HIDEON
10:00 BARD AT LARGE (PILOT)

Rae Lake Costas.

11:00 AD INFINITUM

Joe Bleakie continues his survey of

music composed for the closing cere-

monies in the Gardens of the West.

Tonight: a special report on the con-

ditions of the walls of the city.

Pacifica
This is Volume II, No. I ofthe Folio,

published by KPFT-FM in Houston as a service to

its sponsoring listeners. KPFT is owned and

operated by Pacifica Foundation, a nonprofit

California corporation chartered in 1946 and, in

1968, authorized to conduct operations in Texas.

Pacifica exists to run radio stations which

are wholly noncommercial and educational, and is

affiliated with no other organization or political

party.

The other Pacifica stations are KPFA,
Berkeley, California 94704; KPFK, Los Angeles

91604 and WBAI, New York City 10021. Applica-

tion is pending for a fifth station, which will

serve Washington, D. C.

KPFT broadcasts at 90.1 megacycles, with an

effective radiated power of 48,000 watts.

Our studios and offices are at 618 Prairie

in downtown Houston. All station departments may
be reached by dialing 713/224-4000. To subscribe

to the station, dial 224-9009.

The Folio isn't sold, but mailed free each

month to each subscriber to the station. Subscrib-

ers are people who contribute to our operational

costs, and their gifts are tax deductible in the

Internal Revenue Service's highest category of

deduction- the rate accorded public charities, up

to 50 per cent of your adjusted gross income.

Subscription rates are as follows:

The 800 S60/year

Regular $24/year

Student, retired, unemployed 512/year

Regular subscriptions may be paid in two or

four monthly installments, if desired. Student/re-

tircd/unemployed subscriptions may be paid in two

monthly installments. Subscriptions to The 800

which, once paid, bring the contributor a signed

and numbered etching by Bob Fowler, may be

billed monthly or quarterly.

If you know of something you think we should

be broadcasting, please wntc or telephone us about

it. We are likely to respond by asking you to parti-

cipate in or to advise on production of the program-

ming you suggest. In such cases, the station's

materials, equipment and technicians are available

to the individual or organization without cost.

Staff (PAID)

Most of what is heard on KPFT, as well as

most of the administrative work around the

station, is done by volunteers who receive

no pay. Certain engineering, business, legal,

promotion, continuity and editorial func-

tions are performed by a paid staff of nine,

who are:

Glenn English

Mi.tclr Creep

Sam Hudson

Larry Lee

David Roberts

Louisa Shaw

Jeff Shero

Walt Silvus

Ben Teague

Gary Tliiher



Group (two staff members and dozens

of volunteers) watches Houston re-

lentlessly; their friends at the

Associated Press and other radio

stations watch America and the

world. Our reporters talk about

what they've found out, for an hour
and sometimes more.

7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
What we do from the end of the news

until 7:15. Public service an-

nouncements, music, jokes, dead

air . . .

7:15 REPORT TO THE LISTENER

7:30 VAN GOGH: A SELF PORTRAIT
Lou Hazam's dramatization.of the .

artist's letters, with Lee J. Cobb

and Martin Gabel'(Caedrnon TC 1 180).

8:15 PICTURES AT AN EXHIBITION
Organist Calvin Hampton performs

his transcription of Mussorgsky's

tone poems. Recorded by Pacifica/New

York at Calvary Church, Manhattan.

9:00 THEJAZZLADY
Dorothy Shelley grooves on modern

American music. She plays it for

you two hours a night, and loves

every minute. You will too.

11:00 LIFERAFT
Blues, rock, folk and just a touch

of country. Conversations with

Warlocks, Revolutionaries, Musi-

cians, and other riffraff. Late-

night Liferaft news featuring

Snappy Sammy Smoot. Explorations

into the enigma of Consciousness

VI in bed with Consciousness I.

Prejudiced commentary. Existential

surprises. And yawns. Jeff Shero

at the helm.

n/AL n\ji^iyt\\jyjt\ t\o

THE 8TH
Our regular programming is pre-

empted today for a celebration of

International Women's Day.

KPFT will carry a live broadcast of

the Houston School Board's regular

meeting at 7:30 this evening.

THE 15TH
6:00

9:00

12:00

noon

12:30

1:59

2:00

3:00

3:30

4:30

5:30

6:00

7:00

7:15

7:30

9:00

11:00

OPENERS
BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
READING ALOUD
Concluding From the Earth to

the Moon.

THE GARAGE SALE
FACTS with Dr. Science

THE LEGITIMATION OF EVIL
Dr. Robert Bellah speaking on Evil

and the American Ethos. Recorded

in February 1970 at the Wright

Institute conference held at Grace

Cathedral, San Francisco.

OFFICIALLY, THE PRIME MINIS
TER WASN'T HERE-IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY
Olaf Palme, prime minister of

Sweden, was interviewed by Betty

Pilkington of Pacifica/New York
when he came to this country-just

to celebrate the 25th anniversary

oftheU.N.?

THE BRIDGE OF HAR-MO-NEE
By Ken Eisler, this play for

stereo radio deals with paternal-

ism in civil rights matters.

STUDS' PLACE
THE LORD OF THE RINGS
LIFE ON EARTH
BITE-SIZE RADIO
REPORT TO THE LISTENER
CONFESSIONS OF A BALDING
LONGHAIR (PILOT)
Abbie Lipschutz, observer, man of

the world and critic, wants to do

a weekly program of music and talk.

THE JAZZLADY
LIFERAFT

Tuesday
THE 2ND
6:00 OPENERS
9

: 00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS
WIRELESS MESSAGE

12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon.

MARK TWAIN
The Broadway success presented in

two parts. Reports of the death of

Samuel Langhorne Clemens have

been greatly exaggerated. Part

two will be heard next Tuesday

(the 16th) at this time.

9:00 THEJAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

What happens when the major Ameri-

can preoccupation with SEX becomes

a topic for late night radio in-

vestigation?

THE 1CTH
6:00
9:00

12.00

noon

12:30

1:59

2:00

4:00

4:30

5:30

6:00

7:00

7:15

8:15

9:00

11:00

OPENERS
BEN TEAGUE AND HIS WIREL
MESSAGE
READING ALOUD
First in a series of brilliant-

ly-read modern short stories.

THE GARAGE SALE
FACTS with Dr. Science

M. O. B.

ETHNIC MUSIC
ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
THE LORD OF THE RINGS
LIFE ON EARTH
BITE-SIZE RADIO
DEAR FRIENDS
HAL HOLBROOK AS
MARK TWAIN
The second half of the Broadway

success. Part I was heard last

Tuesday night at this time.

THE JAZZLADY
LIFERAFT

Wednesday
THE 3RD
6:00 OPENERS
10:00 THE HOUSTON CITY COUNCIL

A Pacifica News Group presenta-

tion. Every Wednesday the City

Council opens its microphones

to citizens wishing to speak.

We put our open microphones

next to theirs, and bring you -

live — the people of Houston

speaking to the Council. And the

Council talks back, too.

12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 MOB.
Except when the City Council re-

convenes at 2 to finish up the

morning's work.

4:00 THE OTHER ETHNIC MUSIC
HALF-HOUR

4:30 STUDS' PLACE
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 LOS ANGELES PHILHARMONIC

IN LIVE CONCERT
Conductor, Zubin Mehta; with pian-

ist Vladimir Ashkenazy.

Kirchner: Music for Orchestra

Debussy: Iberia

Beethoven: Piano Concerto No. 4

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

THE 10TH
6:00

10:00

12:00

noon
12:30

1:59

2:00

4:00

4:30

5:30

6:00

7:00

OPENERS
THE HOUSTON CITY COUNCIL
With Mayor Louie Welch and news-

man Mitch Green. Live from City

Hall.

READING ALOUD
From the Earth to the Moon.

THE GARAGE SALE
FACTS with Dr. Science

M. O. B.

Which may be partially bumped if

the City Council has unfinished

business from this morning.

THE ETHNIC MUSIC HALF-HOI
STUDS' PLACE
THE LORD OF THE RINGS
LIFE ON EARTH
LOS ANGELES PHILHARMONIC
IN LIVE CONCERT
Zubin Mehta conducting, with

mezzo-soprano Josephine Veasey

and baritone John Shirley-Quirk.

2:00 MOB.
4:00 TWENTIETH-CENTURY DUTCH

CHAMBER MUSIC
The first in a thirteen-part

series, courtesy of Radio

Nederland. Pijper: String quar-

tet no. 5 (unfinished);

Badings.JJallad for flute and

harp.

4:30 ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
7:30 YEAGER, YEAGER, RYAN AND

KAFKA
A sometimes potpourri of return-

ing exiles and fat laughs with

an occasional foray into the dry.

9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

THE 11TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 M. O. B.

4:00 TWENTIETH-CENTURY DUTCH
CHAMBER MUSIC
From Radio Nederland. Pijper:

Trio for piano, violin and

cello; Kox: Sextet no. 4,

for wind quintet and piano.

4:30 ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
7:00 BITE-SIZE RADIO
7:30 YEAGER, YEAGER, RYAN AND

KAFKA
9:00 THE JAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

Repeated by popular demand. The

brother of Brendan Behan talks

and sings about the Civil Rights

Movement in Northern Ireland.

Bill Northwood of Pacifica/Ber-

keley tries to conduct a straight

interview. He fails.

9:00 THEJAZZLADY
11:00 LIFERAFT

THE 19TH

THE 18TH
6:00

9:00

12:00

noon
12:30

1:59

2:00

4:00

4:30

5:30

6:00

7:00

7:30

9:00

1 1:00

OPENERS
BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
READING ALOUD
Modern short stories.

THE GARAGE SALE
FACTS with Dr. Science

M. O. B.

TWENTIETH-CENTURY DUTCH
CHAMBER MUSIC
From Radio Nederland. Van Hemel:

String quartet no. 4;

Flothius: Sonata da camera.

ELECTRONIC MAGAZINE
THE LORD OF THE RINGS
LIFE ON EARTH
BITE-SIZE RADIO
YEAGER, YEAGER, RYAN AND
KAFKA
THE JAZZLADY
LIFERAFT

6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon Modern short stories.

12:30 TH£ GA.RAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 OPERA MATINEE
Giovanni Simone Mayr's Medea in

Corinto, in its first record-

ing. Starring Marisa Galvany,

Joan Patenaude, Molly Stark,

Allen Cathcart, Robert White and

Thomas Palmer. Newell Jenkins

conducts the Clarion Concerts

Chorus and Orchestra.

4:15 BOOK NOTES
With Bea Levin.

4:30 JEAN SHEPHERD
5:30 THE LORD OF THE RINGS
6:00 LIFE ON EARTH
6:30 ARRIVAL OF MARATHON

ALICE

Saturday

Friday
THE 5TH
6:00 OPENERS
9:00 BEN TEAGUE AND HIS

WIRELESS MESSAGE
12:00 READING ALOUD
noon From the Earth to the Moon.

12:30 THE GARAGE SALE
1:59 FACTS with Dr. Science

2:00 OPERA MATINEE
Verdi's Falstaff. With Geraint

Evans, Giuliette Simionato,

Ilva Ligabue, Robert Merrill,

Mirella Freni, Alfredo Kraus,

Rosalind Elias, John Lanigan,

Piero de Palma, and Giovanni

Foiani. Georg Solti conducts the

RAI Italiana Opera Orchestra and

chorus.

4:15 BOOK NOTES
Bea Levin, Houston writer and

critic, talks about a favorite

subject.

4:30 JEAN SHEPHERD
Announced by the sound of trumpets,

here's one of the great talkers of

this or any world. Shepherd fans,

tell your friends.

THE 6TH
11:30 FREE SCHOOLS

Richard Turner chairs discus-

sions of alternatives in (and

to) education. People from Hous-

ton's free elementary and secon-

dary schools and from the

University of Thought help him

out.

12:00 THE COOKIE JAR
noon Fran Teague admires children.

Now she presents this collection

of songs, stories and tips for

young people on the make.

1:30 THE JUSTICE DEPARTMENT
ON TOUR
Starring William Ruckleshaus,

former Assistant Attorney General,

Civil Rights Division, and in-

volving the sort of participating

audience that gives producers of

daytime television quiz shows

nightmares. Recorded last October

by the WCFR Community Radio

Workshop, Mount Holyoke, Massa-

chusetts.

3:00 THE EDUCATION OF
PETER KELLY
The continuing story of Peter

Kelly's mind. It's an unusual

mind, one of our few non-disap-

pearing natural resources. Peter

swears that all his stories are

true.

6:00 H.H. HOLLIS
Mr. Hollis, a science-fictioneer,

reads favorite stories by his

friends and himself. This eve-

ning: Robert Silverberg's

"Going Down Smooth."

6:30 SATURDAY NIGHT STASH
(PILOT)
Sounds from hard rock to ethnic

folk to esoterica. Lotsa laffs.

8:30 WORLD EAR PROJECT:

TRANSMISSION ONE
From all over the globe, Charles

Amirkhanian of Pacifica/Berkeley

has been gathering environmental

recordings. Street noise in Hol-

land, freeways in Texas, apart-

ment buildings in New York. The

resulting stereo programs prove

that you hear through but not

with your ears.

10:00 EVENING RAGAS
Indian classical music for the

late evening. Shankar P. Bhatta-

charyya is your host.

12:00 FOLLOW BLUE ARROW

Words of Dr. King, and of the peo-

ple who carry on his work, the

Southern Christian Leadership

Council.

2:00 UNFOLDING
The Espiritu regulars talk about

how they expanded their minds and

increased their sensitivity —

and how you can too.

3.00 AS I PLEASE
Ben Teague plays Berlioz's master-

piece Les troyens, a five-act

opera. This is the first record-

ing of the complete work, with

Colin Davis conducting the orches-

tra and chorus of the Royal Opera

House, Covent Garden. Jon Vickers

and Josephine Veasey star in Ber-

7:00 DEAR FRIENDS
The Firesign Theatre works out

your ears - and your mind. Re-

peated from last Tuesday.

8.00 THE CHILIASTIC HIDEON
With Doug, Doug and Pat. And
others.

10:00 BARD AT LARGE (PILOT)
Rae Lake Costas had a revelation

not long ago that she was a Bard.

What is a Bard to do in twentieth-

century Houston? Chant (with a

harp) in the great halls of River

Oaks mansions? Hardly. Rae will be

a listener-sponsored Bard. Without

a harp, much of the time.

11:00 AD INFINITUM
And as Week One of this month
winds down, Joe Bleakie, bless his

heart, isjusl getting started.

He'll play the best music he

knows, in hopes of staving off

Monday morning. It hasn't worked

so far.

THE 14TH
12:00 FREE MUSIC STORE
noon A program recorded by Pacifica/

Houston's chief engineer, Glenn

English, while he was in New York

rgcently.

1:00 THE RADIO
1:30 MARTIN LUTHER KING

SPEAKS
2:00 UNFOLDING
3:00 AS I PLEASE

John May holds forth on Blue-

grass. John and his friends

have large record collections and

all play guitar, mandolin and

five-string banjo.

vipatb in v/i iu juvim uii fiumui uun 01 me program-

ming you suggest. In such cases, the station's

materials, equipment and technicians are available

to the individual or organization without cost.

Staff (paid)

Most of what is heard on KPFT, as well as

most of the administrative work around the

station, is done by volunteers who receive

no pay. Certain engineering, business, legal,

promotion, continuity and editorial func-

tions are performed by a paid staff of nine,

who are:

Glenn English

Mitch Creep

Sam Hudson

Larry Lee

David Roberts

Louisa Shaw
Jeff Shero

Walt SUvus

Ben Teague

Gary Thiher

Staff (UNPAID)

Tom Allen, Kurt Alex, Bill Asay, Mike August,

Nancy Baldwin, Sue Ann Banks, Shankar Bhatta-

charyya, John Behrman, Lynne Berryhill, Joe

Bleakie, Gary Brant, Sidney Braquet, Abbie Brett,

Scolt Brineman, Joan Brockstein, Juliette Brown,

Nancy Chadwick, Bill Colville, Jane Conaway,
Rae Lake Costas, Joanne Cox, Phil Davis, Horst

Deihss, Doug DeLong, Pat Dowell, Gavan Duffy,

Don Dunkin, Prissy Ebersole, Espiritu, Lin

Eubanks, Bill Fehrenkamp, Clayton Fischer, Bob
Fowler, Doug Friedenberg, Bill Fuller, Margie

Glaser, Ken Goodrick, Cherie Gorman, Morry

Green, Scott Gregory, Dianne Harris, Barry Hart,

H. H. Hollis, Molly Ivins, Leland Johnson, Burton

Kabele, Mary Kelly, Peter Kelly, Roger Knight,

Dave Lamble, Susan Laufer, Robert Laughlin,

Lewis Leonard, Bea Levin, Abbie Lipschutz,

Danny Lyons, John May, Thelma Meltzer, Doug
Milburn, Fran Milligan, Susan Montgomery, Kathy

Murphy, Gene Mutschler, Kaye Northcott, Steve

Paddock, Dana Quarles, Darcy Reynolds, Dean

Reynolds, Jean Reynolds, Caas Rifkin, Wade

Roberts, Bill Roper, Helene Ro/.enberg, Judy

Russak, Gene Ryan, Dorothy Shelley, Nancy Simp-

son, Switchboard, Charles Tarvcr, Fran Teague,

Ken Thomson, Richard Turner, Ella Tyler,

Corky Virgils, Todd Watson, Lee Willoby, Ronnie

Wright, Jamie Yeager, Paul Yeagcr,

and Bobby Youncc.

Marathon Alice poster by Kent Noyes.

Iwantto support
PACIFICA radio

ONE OF THE 800
A member of the The 800. I give you S60 a year, and get the monthly Folio poster

and a signed and numbered etching by Houston artist Bob Fowler.

S60 full payment enclosed.

D Bill me $15/quarter.

Bill me $5/month.

A SALT-OF-THE-EARTH SUBSCRIBER
A regular subscriber. A member of Pacifica's unsilent majority. I give you $24 a

year and get the monthly Folio poster and a lot of love from Pacifica.

D $24 full payment enclosed.

Bill me $6 a month for four months.

A CONSCIOUSNESS III SUBSCRIBER
A student, retired or unemployed person, a soldier, or a prisoner. I give you $12 a

year and get the monthly Folio poster.

D $12 full payment enclosed.

Bill me $6 a month for two months.

D

ONE OF THE TRUE BELIEVERS
I was with you from the beginning. Extend

my subscription to February, 1,972. I have

checked one of the boxes above to tell you

what kind of true believer I am.

Mail Your Check Made Out To KPFT: 618 Praire, Houston, Texas 77002

Name

Street address or PO Box Number

City, State, ZIP

Telephone

MARCH 1971


